
300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

515-244-0021

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   March 12, 2021 

TO:     MWA Board Members 

CC:       MWA Staff  

FROM:  Michael McCoy, Executive Director 

RE: Wednesday, March 17, 2021, Board Meeting

This month’s board meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, March 17, 2021, at 5:45 pm in the 
board room at Central Office (300 East Locust Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa). If you have 
questions about any items listed below, please call me at 323.6519 (w) or 707.3869 (c). I look 
forward to seeing you on Wednesday. 

The following numbered items correspond with the number of the item on the agenda: 

Consent Agenda Items for Approval  

8. Resolution 03-21-03 – Approval of Extension to the Municipal Solid Waste
Agreement for West Des Moines - Action for Approval
This extension is for the municipal solid waste services provided by Waste Connections in
the City of West Des Moines for one year. Staff recommends approval.

9. Resolution 03-21-04 – Approval of Waste Management Compost It! Contract
Extension – Action to Receive and File
Metro Waste Authority received the signed contract extension from Waste Management for 
the collection of yard waste, outlining the three communities Waste Management is 
contracted to haul for the Compost It! program. Staff recommends to receive and file. 

Regular Agenda Items for Approval 

10. Resolution 03-21-05 – Approval of Curb It! Recycling Rate Increase – Action Item
Recycling rates are assessed annually. The proposed cost, per household, for FY21/22 will 
be $3.89. This $.44 increase will help offset expenses related to the overall residential 
recycling cost center, including cart delivery and repairs, curbside collection, as well as 
tires and drop-offs. The agency has historically run the recycling cost center at a loss, 
which has prompted this recommendation. 

1 of 18



Board of Directors 
2021 Calendar Year 

Ron Pogge 
Chair 

David Gisch 
Vice-Chair 

Dean O’Connor 
Altoona 

Mark Holm 
Ankeny 

Wes Enos 
Bondurant 

John Edwards 
Clive 

Joe Gatto 
Des Moines 

Steve Allen 
Elkhart 

David Gisch 
Grimes 

Tom Cope 
Johnston 

Bill Roberts 
Mitchellville 

Ed Kuhl 
Norwalk 

Dean Cooper 
Pleasant Hill 

Rob Sarchet 
Polk City 

Tom Hockensmith 
Polk County 

Gerald Lane 
Runnells 

Ron Pogge 
Urbandale 

Steve Gaer 
West Des Moines 

Susan Skeries 
Windsor Heights 

Michael McCoy 
 Executive Director 

Metro Waste Authority 
Board Meeting 
March 17, 2021 

MWA Central Office 
300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

5:45 pm 

Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting in person may do so at 
the MWA Central Office, where seats will be arranged to allow for social 
distancing. Masks will be available and are mandatory for public guests. 

Additional CDC recommendations will be implemented. 

Agenda 

1. Call to Order, Roll Call

2. Approval of Regular Agenda

3. Public Forum

CONSENT AGENDA 
The following are routine items enacted by one roll call vote without separate 
discussion unless someone, Board or Public, requests an item be removed for 
consideration: 

4. Approval of Consent Agenda – Items 4 through 8

5. Consideration of Minutes February 17, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board 
Meeting – Action for Approval

6. Resolution 03-21-01- Consideration of January 2021 Financial Statements –
Action to Receive and File

7. Resolution 03-21-02 – Consideration of February 2021 Monthly Expenditures 
– Action for Approval

8. Resolution 03-21-03 – Approval of Extension to the Municipal Solid Waste 
Agreement for West Des Moines - Action for Approval

9. Resolution 03-21-04 – Approval of Waste Management Compost It! Contract 
Extension – Action to Receive and File

END CONSENT AGENDA 

Regular Agenda Items for Approval – Item 10 

10. Resolution 03-21-05 – Approval of Curb It! Recycling Rate Increase – Action
Item

11. Director’s Report

12. Chair’s Report

13. General Board Discussion and Other Business

2 of 18



Page 2 of 2 

MWA Board Meeting 
March 17, 2021 

14. Correspondence

15. Adjournment

April Executive/Finance Meeting: April 7, 2021, MWA Central Office, 300 E. 
Locust Street, Ste 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, 12:00 pm. 

April Board Meeting: April 21, 2021, MWA Central Office, 300 E. Locust 
Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50309, 5:45 pm. 

3 of 18



300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309 

515-244-0021

February 17, 2021 Unofficial Metro Waste Authority Board Meeting Minutes 

1. Call to Order
The meeting was held at Metro Waste Authority’s Central Office. Ron Pogge, chair,
called the February 17, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board Meeting to order at 5:45 pm.
A quorum was present.

Roll Call – MWA Board Representatives/Alternates in Attendance 
Dean O’Connor, Altoona 
Mark Holm, Ankeny 
John Edwards, Clive 
Joe Gatto, Des Moines 
David Gisch, Grimes 
Tom Cope, Johnston 
Bill Roberts, Mitchellville  
Ed Kuhl, Norwalk  
Dean Cooper, Pleasant Hill 
Rob Sarchet, Polk City 
Ron Pogge, Urbandale 
Steven Gaer, West Des Moines 
Susan Skeries, Windsor Heights 

2. Approval of Regular Agenda
Moved by Des Moines, seconded by Polk City, to approve the February 17, 2021, board
meeting agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

3. Public Forum
There were no requests to address the Board.
______________________________________________________________________
CONSENT AGENDA
The following are routine items enacted by one roll call vote without separate discussion unless
someone, Board or Public, requests that an item be removed for consideration:

4. Approval of Consent Agenda – Items 4 through 7
Moved by Clive, seconded by Des Moines, to approve the Consent Agenda, items 4
through 7. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

5. Consideration of Minutes of January 20, 2021, Metro Waste Authority Board
Meeting – Action for Approval

6. Resolution 02-21-01 - Consideration of December 2020, Financial Statement -
Action to Receive and File

7. Resolution 02-21-02 - Consideration of January 2021, Monthly Expenditures -
Action for Approval

4 of 18



END CONSENT AGENDA 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Regular Agenda Items for Approval - Items 8 through 10 

8. Resolution 02-21-03 - Approval of Land Acquisition for Metro Park East Landfill - Action
Item
Moved by Clive, seconded by Johnston, to approve Resolution 02-21-03. Motion carried
unanimously by voice vote.

Michael McCoy, executive director, reported the seller has signed the agreement to
purchase land south of Metro Park East Landfill (MPE). The land appraised for
$95,000.00. Upon board approval, Metro Waste Authority (MWA) will execute purchase
of the land for $93,000.00.

9. Resolution 02-21-04 - Approval of Compost It! Yard Waste Collection and Composting
Agreement with Ankeny Sanitation, Inc. - Action Item
Moved by Clive, seconded by Des Moines, to approve Resolution 02-21-04. Motion
carried unanimously by voice vote.

Leslie Irlbeck, deputy director, reported Ankeny Sanitation, Inc. will be collecting yard
waste for eight of the 11 member communities currently participating in the Compost It!
program and Waste Management will be collecting yard waste in the three remaining
member communities.

Board members inquired how splitting the hauling affected overall cost. Irlbeck reported,
while the cost is higher than past years, significant savings were negotiated through the
split between haulers.  An increase to bags and stickers used for collection will offset
additional costs related to the program.

10. Resolution 02-21-05 - Approval of Extension to Compost It! Yard Waste Collection and
Composting Agreement with Waste Management. - Action Item
Moved by Clive, seconded by West Des Moines, to approve Resolution 02-21-05.
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.

11. Director’s Report
Michael McCoy, executive director, shared a video tour of the Metro Hazardous Waste
Drop-Off (MHWD) in Bondurant.

Ashley Schaum, customer service lead, highlighted the Customer Care Program under
Key Priorities.

McCoy reported an Iowa House File 177 is trying to be pushed through. The
house file would increase the bond rates to haul tires from $10,000.00 to
$250,000.00 and raise the processor fee from $0.80 per tire to $2.50 per tire.
McCoy will continue to obtain updates regarding the bill to share with the board.

Leslie Irlbeck, deputy director, reported MWA  proposes a $0.44 increase to
recycling rates. The increase reflects the recommendation to help residents
understand the true costs for the program by sharing in the expense. A similar
approach was used two years ago when a $.74 fee was added for processing.

5 of 18



Irlbeck reported MWA staff have been meeting with recycling commodity buyers 
and developing great partnerships. MWA was awarded the SWAP grant from 
the Iowa DNR for $60,000.00 to apply towards the equipment at the Material 
Recovery Facility (MRF). Sarah Borzo, education and outreach coordinator, 
shared the MRF has been accepted as a host site for AmeriCorps volunteer 
program out of Cedar Falls, Iowa. Two members from the program will start in 
September 2021 at 1200 hours, and another two in May 2022 with 300 hours of 
education and outreach hours, including summer camps. McCoy reported links 
to QR codes for 3D view of the MRF will be shared with board members.  

McCoy shared the March board meeting is still scheduled for March 17, 2021 

The March executive finance meeting will be held at Central Office (300 E. Locust 
Street, Ste. 100, Des Moines, Iowa) on Wednesday, March 3, 2021, at 12:00 pm. 

The March board meeting will be held at Central Office (300 E. Locust Street, Ste. 100, 
Des Moines, Iowa) on Wednesday, March 17, 2021, at 5:45 pm. 

12. Chair’s Report
No report.

13. General Board Discussion and Other Business
No report.

14. Adjournment
Moved by Clive, seconded by Grimes, to adjourn the February 17, 2021, board meeting.
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Meeting adjourned at 6:53 pm.

__________________________________   _____________________________
Michael McCoy, Executive Director                       Ron Pogge, Chair

6 of 18



7 of 18



8 of 18



9 of 18



Metro Waste Authority Board 

Monthly Board Meeting 

March 17, 2021 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM  08 

ITEM: 
Approval of Extension to the Municipal Solid Waste Agreement for West Des Moines 

SUMMARY: 
This extension extends the municipal solid waste services provided by Waste Connections in 
the City of West Des Moines for one year. 

DISCUSSION POINTS: 
Metro Waste Authority has managed the solid waste contract for the City of West Des Moines 
since 2010. Through a competitive bidding process, Waste Connections was selected as the 
qualified vendor for this service and has performed to contract specifications. This extension is 
for one year. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Notice of Exercise of Option to Extend Agreement 

CONTACTS: 
Cassie Riley, community relations manager, 515.323.6502 

10 of 18



11 of 18



12 of 18



13 of 18



14 of 18



Metro Waste Authority Board 

Monthly Board Meeting 

March 17, 2021 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM 09 

ITEM:  
Receive and file Compost It! contract extension with Waste Management. 

SUMMARY:  
At the February 2021 meeting, the Metro Waste Authority Board voted to enter a contract with 
Waste Management for the collection of yard waste in Altoona, Pleasant Hill, and Carlisle.  

DISCUSSION POINTS: 
The signed contract to receive and file identifies the three cities Waste Management is 
contracted to haul yard waste on behalf of the Compost It! program. The cities are Altoona, 
Pleasant Hill, and Carlisle.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends we receive and file the signed contract extension. 

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS:   
Yard waste collection is a budgeted expense. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Extension Agreement of Compost It! Yard Waste Collection and Composting with Waste 
Management. 

CONTACT: 
Leslie Irlbeck, deputy director, 515.323.6501 

15 of 18



16 of 18



17 of 18



Metro Waste Authority Board 

Monthly Board Meeting 

March 17, 2021 

AGENDA ITEM 10 

ITEM:  
Approval of Recycling Rates for Curb It! Recycling. 

SUMMARY:  
Recycling rates are assessed annually. The proposed cost, per household, for FY21/22 will be 
$3.89. 

DISCUSSION POINTS:  
Currently, cities are charged $3.45 monthly per household, for participation in the Curb It! 
recycling program. This $.44 increase will help offset expenses related to the overall residential 
recycling cost center, including cart delivery and repairs, curbside collection, as well as tires 
and drop-offs. The agency has historically run the recycling cost center at a loss, which has 
prompted this recommendation.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of the $3.89 monthly recycling fee per household on the Curb It! 
recycling program for FY21/22 

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS: 
N/A 

CONTACT: 
Michael McCoy, executive director, 515.323.6535 

18 of 18


	Board Memo - pg 1
	Agenda - pgs. 2-3
	Agenda Item 5: Min. for Feb. 17, 2021 - pgs. 4-6
	Agenda Item 6: Expenditures for Feb. 2021 - pgs. 7-9
	Agenda Item 8: Extention to MSW Agmnt for WDM - pgs. 10-14
	Agenda Item 9: Receive and File WM Yard Waste Extention - pgs. 15-17
	Agena Item 10: Curb It! Recycling Rate Increase - pg 18



